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No. 494, A.] 	 [Published June 13, 1907. 

CHAPTER 205. 

AN ACT to create secton 4601-4a, statutes of 1898. relating to 
standards of purity for food products. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, reposented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes of 1898 a new 
section to read: 
• • 	 • 	 • 

SEcTios 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after October 1, 1907. 

Approved June 12, 1907. 

No. 385, A.] 	 [Published June 13. 1907. 

CHAPTER 206. 

AN ACT to amend section 1410d, statutes of 1898, relating to 
the duties of the dairy and food commissioner, laboratory ex-
penses of the dairy and food commissioner, and making an 
appropriation therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represcnt(d in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SE; Taw 1. Section 1410d, statutes of 1898. is amended to 
read: 

• 

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 12, 1907. 

54—L. 
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mixed with molasses or any or either of the syrups designated 
in this section, in the proportion of not less than 25 per cent. 
and not more than 49 per cent., by weight of the total product, 
the word "Maple" shall be printed in the same color, and in 
type of the same style, but not larger than two-thirds of the size, 
of the letters which may be used in printing the name of any 
syrup or molasses with which maple syrup may be mixed, and 
such mixture shall be so labeled and sold. In all cases in which 
maple syrup shall be mixed with any of the syrups designated 
in this section, in the proportion of less than 25 per cent., by 
weight of the total product, the word "Maple" and the words 
showing it to be used as a flavor, as provided in this section, 
shall be printed on the label of each container of such mixture 
in the same color and in the same size and style of type, but 
not larger than ten-point Brevier caps. The mixtures or syrups 
designated in this section shall have no other designation or 
brand than herein required that represents or is the name of 
any article which contains a saccharine substance; and all 
brands or labels required shall be an inseparable part of the 
general or distinguishing label, and the general or distinguish-
ing label shall be the principal and conspicuous sign under 
which it is sold; nor shall any of the aforesaid glucose, syrups, 
molasses or mixtures contain any substance injurious to health, 
nor any other article or substance otherwise prohibited by law 
in articles of food. 

(Ch. 557, 1907.) 

Violations of 4601—la and 4601-2a; penalty. SEC-
TION 4601-3a. Whoever shall do any of the acts or things 
prohibited, or neglect, or refuse, to do any of the acts or things 
required by this act, or in any way violate any of the provisions 
of this act shall * * * be guilty of a misdemeanor and 
upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less 
than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or 
by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten days nor 
more than sixty days. 

(Ch. '537, 1907.) 

Food purity standards of U. S. adopted by Wisconsin. 
SEcrioN 4601-4a. In all prosecutions arising under the 
provisions of these statutes for the manufacture or sale 
of an adulterated, misbranded or otherwise unlawful article 
of food, drink, condiment or drug, the latest standards of 
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purity for food products, established by the United States 
secretary of agriculture, shall be accepted as the legal 
standards, except in cases where other standards are specifi-
cally prescribed by the laws of this state. 

(Ch. 205, 1907.) 

Foods: false branding of weight, measure, county 
or contents; prosecution. SECTION 4601aa. Any person, 
firm or corporation by himself, officer, servant or agent, 
or as the officer, servant or agent of any other person, 
firm or corporation, who shall manufacture or solicit or 
take orders for delivery, or sell, exchange, deliver or have in 
possession with the intent to sell, exchange or expose, or offer 
for sale or exchange any article of food within the meaning of 
section 4600, statutes of 1898, which is misbranded within the 
meaning of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and 
upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less 
than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or 
by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten days nor 
more than sixty days. The term "misbranded," as used here-
in, shall apply to articles of food, or articles which enter into 
the composition of food, which, or the package or label of which 
shall bear any statement, design or device regarding such ar-
ticle or the ingredients or substances contained therein which 
shall be false or misleading in any particular; or if in package 
form, and the contents are stated in terms of weight or measure, 
they are not plainly and correctly stated on the outside of the 
package; and to any food product which is falsely branded as to 
the state, territory or country in which it is manufactured or 
produced. Any article of food shall also be deemed to be mis-
branded if the contents of the package as originally put up shall 
have been removed in whole or in part and other contents shall 
have been placed in such package. The term "label," as used 
in this section and in section 4601, statutes of 1898, or in any 
other section of these statutes, relating to the adulteration or 
misbranding of food, unless otherwise specifically described and 
provided therein, shall apply to any printed, pictorial or other 
matter upon or attached to any package of a food product or 
any container thereof. 

It is hereby made the duty of the dairy and food commissioner 
of this state, by himself, or assistants. chemists, inspectors and 
agents, to see that the provisions of this section are enforced 
and for this purpose all the powers conferred upon the said 


